	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		346021	B, WING		08/	09/2022
N) E.E	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		A Company of the Comp
		ES, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD		710 TOWN BRANCH RD GRAHAM, NC 27253		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 240	INDIVIDUAL PRO CFR(s): 483.440(W 2	<u>W 240:</u>		
	relevant interventitoward independent This STANDARD Based on observinterviews, the fact Individual Program information to supplied the supplied of the supplie	is not met as evidenced by: ations, record reviews and cifity failed to ensure the in Plan (IPP) included specific oport the independence of 4 of 6 is and #6) concerning their use of items/areas which were clients in the home. The finding ons throughout the survey in the 1/22, no toilet paper or paper ed in any of the four bathrooms didition, the laundry room door chimes were located on an ine home. The refrigerator door lock and the pantry was locked not performing tasks in the bservations on 8/8/22 also		By October 1, 2022, The review form will be updated a review of house restriction train all ICF QPs on the utque QPs will ensure accomming present in IPPs for all indefected by a restriction ensure HRC approved he restriction forms will be resident's Volume I. A cowill be filed in the employeement of the book review forms and it form as needed. A copy will be forwarded to the home.	of ICF will pdated form; odations are lividuals QP will also ouse added to each opy of training oyee training CF will review nitial each of the form	10/1/29
	Interviews on 8/5 revealed toilet pa gloves are kept of due to a client in these items. Ad another client has concerning knive readily available client will also at an alarm had be Review on 8/9/2 did not reveal in	es were on the table at the meal. 222 with Staff E and Staff F aper, paper towels, and latex out of the bathrooms or locked up the home who will try to eat ditional interview indicated as aggressive behaviors as which is why knives are not to him. The staff also noted the tempt to elope from the home so the placed on the back door. 2 of client #2, #4, #5 and #6's IP! formation to support their	P	TITLE		(x6) DATE 8/18/

the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 awing the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued folly day

program participation.

Event ID: RFU411

RALPH SCOTT LIFESERV

Facility ID: 922765

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 10

PRINTED: 08/10/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 08/09/2022 B. WING 34G021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 710 TOWN BRANCH RD RALPH SCOTT LIFESERVICES, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD GRAHAM, NC 27253 (X5) COMPLETION PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) W 240 W 240 Continued From page 1 independent access and use of items/areas which were restricted due to inappropriate behaviors of other clients residing in the home. Interview on 8/9/22 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed various items and areas of the home have been restricted due to the inappropriate behaviors of two other clients residing the home. The QIDP indicated the restrictions for those clients are included in their BSP and monitored by the Human Rights Committee. Additional interview confirmed the IPP for the remaining four clients did not indicate how they would maintain independent across to these restricted items and areas of the home. W 249 PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION 9 CFR(s): 483,440(d)(1) As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program olan. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure each client received a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual Program Plan (IPP) in the areas of meat preparation, adaptive equipment use and dining. This affected 3 of 4

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: RFU411

Facility 1D: 922765

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 10

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORMA	08/10/2022 PPROVED <u>1938-0391</u>
TATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		34G021	B. WING			08/0	9/2022
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RALPH SCOTT LIFESERVICES, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD			71	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE II) YOWN BRANCH RD RAHAM, NC 27253		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ノにょうい ロドドビンドがく	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	DBE 1	COMPLETION DATE
W 249	audit clients (#1, # A. During evening 8/8/22 at 4:35pm, client #6 to the kit preparation. Client chicken patties or pot of water on the pot. The client continued to perfeas heating a pot velectric can open green beans, preparing instant preparing instant preparing a pan of Client #1 and #6 encouraged to remeal preparation prompted to assistant preparation as setting the tale is physically appropriate way preparation." A Adult Daily Livin dated 5/26/22 in a simple drink, microwave, folkand use a can of Review on 8/9/2	Sand #6). The findings are: observations in the home on Staff E prompted client #1 and chen to assist with meal it #1 was observed to place in a pan while client #6 placed a e stove and added broccoli to ts then left the area. Staff E form meal preparation tasks such water on the stove, using an er to open two large cans of paring the beans on the stove, mashed potatoes, and of a dozen corn bread muffins, were not prompted or sturn to the kitchen to assist with a tasks and not other clients were st. 22 with Staff E revealed client #1 tasks and preparation. 2 of client #1's IPP dated 5/26/2 tt #1] enjoys domestic task such ble or helping in the kitchen (as able to). Staff attempts to find as that he can help with meal diditional review of the client's tag Skills Evaluation (ADLSE) toted he can independently mak prepare a simple snack, use a tows simple instructions or recip opener safely.	h 1 22	249	W 249: A & C. By October 1, 2022, the Comeet with the Direct Support Streview all individual's ADLSEs at discuss appropriate active treat specifically in the areas of meal and use of utensils during meal Staff will be retrained on active treatment appropriate for each resident. A copy of the training filed in the employee training rathe QP and members of coordistaff will monitor program implementation weekly and far monthly as appropriate. A copy documentation will be forward the QP of the home.	taff to nd to ment, prep times. g will be ecord. inating de to y of led to	Olas
	indicated "iClie	ent #6] enjoys domestic task su able or helping in the kitchen (a	ch	julgonomo mon			

Event ID: RFU411

Facility ID: 922765

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 10

EPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES RE & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED DMB NO. 0938-0391
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	34G021	B. WING		08/09/2022
IA. JE PROVIDER OR SUPPL	<u> </u>		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
RALPH SCOTT LIFESERV	ICES, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD		TOWN BRANCH RD RAHAM, NC 27253	
MACH DEPICA	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	ILD SE COMPLETION
appropriate was preparation. He kitchen task." ADLSE dated a independently prompts to use entrees, cook as with manipulate Interview on 8 Disabilities Pro #1 and client # mad preparate putting food in acknowledged and encourage could have do dinner meal. B. During obs 8/8/22 from 9 rollator walke noted to walk the belt loop of his jeans. The regular belt in does not like his pants and Review on 8 Assistance of [Client #3] secondar dress	able to). Staff attempts to find ys he can help with meal e can assist withother small Additional review of the client's 3/3/22 revealed he can use a microwave, requires physical the stove/oven, make simple some items and use a can opener also noted he can cook some full starches, proteins and vegetables	g he #3	W 249: The RSL Physical Therapist will residential and day service state properly implementing Client walking guidelines. Upon prevobservations, will wear a belt or a gait belt, however he require assistance with consist copy of the training will be fill employee training record. The members of coordinating statements weekly and fade to monthly a appropriate. A copy of documentally be forwarded to the QP of home.	off on #3's regular e may stency. A ed in the e QP and off will eation es nentation

MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	ETED
	346021	B. WING		08/09	/2022
JE PROVIDER OR SUPP		71	REFT ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O TOWN BRANCH RD RAHAM, NC 27253	CODE	
I) ID SUMMAI	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Interview on 8 should have a assist with war assist with war C. During dir 8/8/22 at 5:50 table. At the chicken patty bites from it, patties on top consumed the were not procut up their fill Interview on and client #6 they do not profine aggress. Review on 8 5/26/22 note as a fork, a prompts. Review on 8 3/3/22 indicutensils proknife. During an in acknowledge provided at knife restricts.	assist that included gentle arm rollator walker." 1/9/22 QIDP confirmed client #3 agait belt on to	#1 #1	M 249: A & C. By October 1, 202 meet with the Direct Sureview all individual's Adiscuss appropriate actispecifically in the areas and use of utensils during Staff will be retrained of treatment appropriate resident. A copy of the filed in the employee to the QP and members of staff will monitor programplementation weekly monthly as appropriate documentation will be the QP of the home.	pport Staff to DLSEs and to we treatment, of meal prep ing meal times. In active for each training will be raining record. If coordinating ram y and fade to z. A copy of	9/1/20

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES		C	FORMAP MB NO. 09		
ATEMENT (S FOR MEDICALS. OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
*		34G021	B. WING		08/09/	2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	es, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD	7:10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D TOWN BRANCH RD RAHAM, NC 27253			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	G: INANABRY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.DBE 10	(X5) OMPLETION DATE	
W 263	are conducted onle consent of the clie minor) or legal gu- This STANDARD Based on observ interviews, the fact Behavior Support informed consent restrictive compo- clients. The finding	ould insure that these programs y with the written informed ent, parents (if the client is a ardian. is not met as evidenced by: ations, record review and cility failed to ensure client #3's Plan (BSP) included written from the guardian for all nents. This affected 1 of 4 auditing is:		W 263: On August 16, 2022, the team revised Client #3's BIP to include restriction of toilet paper due to pica incidents. By October 1, 20 Guardian and HRC consent will obtained for the updated plan. BSP for all other individuals will reviewed and modified as need Staff will be retrained on all BS copy of training will be filed in employee training record. The	e the o past be The I be led. Ps. A the QP and	19/25	
	home on 8/8 - 8/9/ towels were local in the home. Interview on 8/9// paper, paper tow out of the bathrous behaviors of clies try to eat these it	2/22, no toilet paper or paper sed in any of the four bathrooms 22 with Staff E revealed toilet sels, and latex gloves are kept orns or locked up due to the ht #3. The staff indicated he will erns.		members of coordinators staff monitor to ensure restrictions, and consents are all consistent and fade to monthly as appropriate members of the psychology department will also monitor tensure that restrictions, plans, consents, and staff practices a compliance. A copy of observa	plans, weekly priate. to re all in		
	and guardian co only paper towel of his reach or s and consent did be restricted.	2 of client #3's BSP dated 4/11/2 nsent signed 4/13/22 indicated s and gloves should be kept out tored in locked poxes. The bor- not indicate toilet paper should		be forwarded to the QP of the			
	Intellectual Disa acknowledged t the BSP or his of for client #3.	iew on 8/9/22, the Qualified bilities Professional (QIDP) oilet paper was not identified in consent form as a restricted item					
W 34	0 NURSING SER	VICES	W 34	0	· ·		

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE	0938-0391 ≣SURVEY
l l	L L	PLETED
34G021 B. WING		09/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
1 710 TOWN BRANCH RD		
RALPH SCOTT LIFESERVICES, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD GRAHAM, NC 27253		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORI PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION OF CORI PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340 Continued From page 6 W 340 W 340: CFR(s): 483.460(c)(5)(i)		AND
Nursing services must include implementing with other members of the interdisciplinary team, appropriate protective and preventive health measures that include, but are not limited to training clients and staff as needed in appropriate health and hygiene methods. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure staff were adequately trained regarding documenting on the Medication Administration Record (MAR) and preventative health measures. This affected 1 of 4 audit clients (#5). The findings are: A. During morning observations of medication administration at the Day Program on 8/8/22 at 11:18am, the Medication Technician (MT) administered one 80mg Gas Relief tablet to client #5. Before administering the medication, the MT placed the pill in a small pill crusher and crushed it. As the MT placed the pill into the crusher, an undetermined amount of pil residue was noted on the cap of the device. The pill crusher was not clean and free of residue prior to the administration of client #5's medication. Immediate interview with the MT revealed she was not aware if the pill crusher needed to be cleaned in between uses. Interview on 8/9/22 with the facilitys nurse indicated she was not responsible for training staff on appropriate medication administration procedures; however, she had always been taught to clean pill crushers between uses.	nome and ropriate MAR ering time as measures ning. A copy staff training coordinating ministration hly addressed. A	01/82

Event ID: RFU411

Facility IO: 922765

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 10

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING

OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

PKINTEU: U8/10/2022

FORM APPROVED

34G021

B. WING

08/09/2022

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

710 TOWN BRANCH RD

RALPH SO	COTT LIFESERVICES, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD	GRAHAM, NC 27253				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(XS) OMPLETION DATE		
	CFR(s): 483.460(k)(1) The system for drug administration must assure that all drugs are administered in compliance with the physician's orders. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Reset on observations record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure all medications were administered in accordance with physician's orders. This affected 1 of 4 audit clients (#5). The finding is:		W 368: By October 1, 2022 the IDT team will meet to discuss and review physician orders for all residents of Townbranch and to ensure the administration of all medications at the day program and	10/1/22		
	During observations at the Day Program on		home.			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: RFU411

Facility ID: 922765

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 10

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES 8 MEDICAID SERVICES		· Of	FORMAPP VB NO. 093	
ATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	RVEY TED
111		34G021 `	B. WING		08/09/2	2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ES, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD	71	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O TOWN BRANCH RD RAHAM, NC 27253		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY))8E ∫ ÇC	(XS) DMPLETION DATE
W 368	lunch meal. At 11 client to the medicine. Client Gas Relief tablet, Immediate review Administration Re 8/9/22 of his cum - 9/30/22) reveale tab, one tablet by Immediate interview on 8/9/confirmed client have received the meal. Interview on 8/9/confirmed client have been adminaccordance with DRUG STORAG CFR(s): 483.460 Only authorized keys to the drug This STANDARI Based on obseinterviews, the frauthorized persedung storage are During moming administration in the Medication medication area	client #5 began consuming his :18am, Staff B assisted the cation room for his afternoon #5 was administered one 80mg which he consumed. If of client #5's Medication ecord (MAR) and later review on ent physician's orders (dated 7/2 ed an order for Gas Relief 80mg mouth "prior to each meal". Itew with the Medication staff B confirmed client #5 should be medication prior to his lunch with the facility's nurse #5's Gas Relief tablet should instered prior to his meal in the physician's order. If AND RECORDKEEPING (I)(2) Dersons may have access to the storage area. D is not met as evidenced by: reaction, record review and acility failed to ensure only ons had access to the keys to the eaction of the home on 8/9/22 at 6:45am, Technician (Staff C) left the atto retrieve another client. Duringly to the medication closet were	w 380	W 383: By October 1, 2022, the RSL RN retrain staff on med room secuprocedures and practices. A cotraining will be filed in the emptraining record. The QP and me of coordinating team will moniadministration weekly and fadmonthly as appropriate. The RSN urse will also provide monito documentation on medication administration practices and mesecurity. A copy of the observate be forwarded to the QP of the	opy of alloyee embers tor med e to SL ring and ned key	0/20

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM A	PPROVED 938-0391
TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G021	B. WING	Manual Company		08/09	//2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COTT LIFESERVICE	S, INC/TOWN BRANCH RD		71	REET AUDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 TOWN BRANCH RO RAHAM, NC 27253		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DESICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	8£	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
W 383	Continued From pa	age 9	w	383		:	
	keys to the medical lock box; however, administration they Review on 8/9/22. Adminstration Policevealed, "All med non-prescription, vunder locked seculimmediate supervedication admini "Access to the seculimited to staff autimedication." Interview on 8/9/2 confirmed the key should be kept on during medication.	w with Staff C indicated the ation closet are usually kept in a during medication y carry the keys with them. of the facility's Medication cy 6.4 (updated 3/2012) ications, prescription and will be stored in a safe manner arity except when under ision of staff in charge of istration." The policy noted, cured storage area will be horized to administer 2 with the facility's nurse is to the medication closet in the Medication Technician is administration once the keys ed from the lock box.	3				

Event ID; RFU411

Facility ID; 922765

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 10